## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Release and Reassignment	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent		108/30/2013	National Association: UNITED STATES

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Premier Nutrition Corporation	
Street Address:	5905 Christie Avenue	
City:	Emeryville	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94608	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3764569	
Registration Number:	3634623	
Serial Number:	85711689	COMPLETE ENERGY
Registration Number:	3997083	EASY SHOT
Serial Number:	85627382	ENERGY FOR EVERY DAY
Serial Number:	85739378	ENERGY FOR EVERY DAY
Registration Number:	2625534	JOINT JUICE
Registration Number:	2727656	JOINT JUICE
Registration Number:	3992015	JOINT JUICE
Registration Number:	3649203	JOINT JUICE FITNESS
Registration Number:	3583391	JOINT JUICE FITNESS
Registration Number:	3665284	JOINT JUICE FITNESS WATER
Registration Number:	3361126	JOINT WATER
Registration Number:	4029974	KEEP YOUR JOINTS HAPPY AND HEALTHY

900265171 REEL: 005102 FRAME: 0229

OP \$515.00 3764569

Serial Number:	85374293	OMEGA-EZ
Serial Number:	85711670	PREMIER PROTEIN
Serial Number:	85715925	PREMIER PROTEIN
Serial Number:	85715955	PREMIER PROTEIN
Serial Number:	85721976	SPOONERS
Registration Number:	3614137	WORKS GREAT. TASTES GREAT.

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3146121301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 314-444-7600

Email: ipdept@lewisrice.com

Correspondent Name: Jackie M. Burkhardt

Address Line 1: Lewis, Rice & Fingersh, L.C.

Address Line 2: 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 2500 Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jackie M. Burkhardt
Signature:	/jmb/
Date:	09/03/2013

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=Premier-Trademark Release-2012#page1.tif source=Premier-Trademark Release-2012#page2.tif source=Premier-Trademark Release-2012#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005102 FRAME: 0230

## TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of August 30, 2013, by **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.**, as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent and Premier Nutrition Corporation ("Obligor"), were parties to that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of December 21, 2012 (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which Obligor granted a security interest to Administrative Agent in certain trademarks and trademark applications (the "Trademarks") as security for certain obligations owing by Obligor to Administrative Agent, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 27, 2012, at Reel 4930 Frame 0331; and

WHEREAS, Obligor has requested that Administrative Agent release its security interest in and lien on the Trademarks and reassign the same to Obligor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby releases and discharges fully its security interest in and lien on all of Obligor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks; and
- 2. Administrative Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Obligor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

100003149\_1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005102 FRAME: 0231

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: Denise Jones

Its:

Assistant Vice President

# **SCHEDULE 1**

# **TRADEMARKS**

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
[LOGO] WATER DROP w/KNEE	77/601,548	10/27/2008	3,764,569	3/23/2010
[LOGO] WATER DROP w/KNEE	77/601,440	10/27/2008	3,634,623	6/9/2009
COMPLETE ENERGY	85/711,689	8/23/2012		
EASY SHOT	85/188,487	12/1/2010	3,997,083	7/19/2011
ENERGY FOR EVERY DAY	85/627,382	5/16/2012		
ENERGY FOR EVERY DAY	85/739,378	9/26/2012		
JOINT JUICE	75/727,560	6/14/1999	2,625,534	9/24/2002
JOINT JUICE	76/125,094	9/7/2000	2,727,656	6/17/2003
JOINT JUICE	85/017,576	4/19/2010	3,992,015	7/12/2011
JOINT JUICE FITNESS	77/039,316	11/8/2006	3,649,203	7/7/2009
JOINT JUICE FITNESS	77/975,199	11/8/2006	3,583,391	3/3/2009
JOINT JUICE FITNESS WATER	77/558,467	8/28/2008	3,665,284	8/4/2009
JOINT WATER	78/868,696	4/25/2006	3,361,126	12/25/2007
KEEP YOUR JOINTS HAPPY AND HEALTHY	85/975,492	7/15/2010	4,029,974	9/20/2011
OMEGA-EZ	85/374,293	7/18/2011		
PREMIER PROTEIN	85/711,670	8/23/2012		
PREMIER PROTEIN (LOGO)	85/715,925	8/29/2012		
PREMIER PROTEIN (LOGO)	85/715,955	8/29/2012		
PREMIER PROTEIN (LOGO)	85/715,955	8/29/2012		
SPOONERS	85/721,976	9/6/2012		
WORKS GREAT. TASTES GREAT.	77/522,176	7/15/2008	3,614,137	4/28/2009

Trademark Release and Reassignment

**RECORDED: 09/03/2013** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005102 FRAME: 0233